Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidatoris}

Form 4,72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
| |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

00967104
Name of Company
Marthon Limited (formerly Cosalt Holiday Homes Limited)
IMWe Paul Andrew Whitwam Gary Edgar Blackburn
8 Park Place 8 Park Place
Leeds Leeds
LS12RU LS1 2RU

1 gwve notice that a general meeting of the company was duly.hald—ga/summoned for 06 Januvary 2014
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 15
attached) laid before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and thal-tha-aame
~was dope accordingly / no quortm was present at the meeting,

2 gwe notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-ealsummoned for 06 January 2014
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that te-seme-weas-dene-seeerdimgly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at BWC Business Solutions LLP, 8 Park Place, Leeds, LS1 2RU

The winding up covers the period from & Apnl 2010 (opemng of winding up) to the final meeting {(close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Signed Q'\I\,‘ {,i&;——fﬁ' 16 January 2014

BWC Business Solutions LLP
8 Park Place

RIRAUALRI

Ref MOS9/PAW/GEB/PRS/RM/MM A25 17/01/2014 H#70

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow







Marthon Limited (formerly Cosalt Holiday Homes Limited)

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 6 April 2010 To 6 January 2014

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Rates Refund 376 66
Uncertain Book Debts 52,143 88
59,712 00 Cash at Bank 59,689 34
Uncertain Inter Company - Inhoco 3485 Limited 3,000 00
Sundry refund 1,400 00
Bank Interest Gross 83 11
Miscellaneous 13 16
116,706 15
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 613 50
Preparation of S of A 3,500 00
Office Holders Fees 88,617 34
Creditors' Meeting Costs 3,500 00
Legal Fees 19,608 03
Legal Disbursements 172 00
Corporation Tax 1302
Stationery & Postage & Printing 7282
Storage Costs 24000
Statutory Advertising 369 44
{116,706 15)
UNSECURED CREDITORS

(175,452 00) Trade & Expense Creditors
(100,000 00) Cosalt plc

(1 00) HMRC - VAT

{(100) HMRC - CT

{(100) HMRC - PAYE

DISTRIBUTIONS
(19,715,995 00) Ordinary Shareholders

(19,931,738 00)

REPRESENTED BY

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
0.00
NIL

co

Paul Rndrew Whitwam
Joint Liguidator

16 January 2014 10 02






CORPORATE RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY

Our Ref PAW/PRS/RM/MO059/31
Your Ref See below
Registrar of Companies
Compantes House
Crown Way
Maindy
Cardrff
CF14 3UZ

6 January 2014
Dear Sirs

MARTHON LIMITED (FORMERLY COSALT HOLIDAY HOMES LIMITED)
(“the Company”) — IN LIQUIDATION
Company Registration Number 00967104

INTRODUCTION

I refer to the appointment of Gary E Blackburm and I as Joint Liquidators of the Company
on 6 April 2010 and have pleasure in submitting this report, which was presented to the
final meeting of creditors held on 6 Januvary 2014 The registered office of the Company
was changed to 8 Park Place, Leeds, LSI 2RU following the appointment of the
Liquidators The content of this report should be read in conjunction with my annual
report dated 25 April 2013

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A copy of the Liquidators’ final receipts and payments account for the period 6 April
2010 to 6 January 2014 s attached at Appendix ]

The Liquidator banked company funds with an authorised clearing bank and therefore on
this occasion there 1s no account held by the Secretary of State to reconcile his account
with

ASSET REALISATIONS

The Company’s assets have been realised as set out 1n the table overleaf

8 Park Place, Leeds, LS| ZRU
t 0113 243 3434 {0113 243 5049 www.bwcsolutions com e bwe@bwe-solutions com

BWC is the vading name of BWC Business Solutons LLP {‘the Partnership } and BWC Business Solutons (Yorkshire) Umitec [the Company’) The Partnership and the
Cornpany are registered In England and Wales and the registered numbers are OC345372 and 5007904 respectively The registered office of the Partnership and Company s &
Park Place, Leeds, LS1 2RI The VAT Registration Numbers of the Partnership and the Company are GB 971 0156 36 and GB 836 5118 15 respectively The Members of the
Partnership are licensed as Insolvency Practidoners by the insolvency Practitioners Assochtion and by the Assachtion of Chartered Cerufied Accountants The Directors of the
Company are licensed a3 Insolvency Practdoners by the inselvency Practtoners Assoclaton. Members and Directors actng as Administrators contract as agenis of the
company over which they are appainted and without personat Hlability

Offlces also ac Dakom House 25 Falcon Court, Preston Farm Buslness Park Stackton on Tees TS18 3TX © Q1642 608588 £ 01642 688063 and Copthalf Bridge House,
Sation Bridge Harrogate HGI ISP ¢ 01423 790152 F 01423 790296

When Calling Please Ask For Richard Marchinton



2

i
?
|

Asser Req{t;var?ns ;1? ;ﬁs&’fﬁz"}%'é ;f”‘ %‘2’,‘&}" é&ﬁ"i‘;‘ iy f*;‘ 4 x‘}m@E;ﬂﬁfi&%?{ “{x‘l@, ey
,.ﬂJ ey i 2 e

% “‘“* .;35.;. r}r‘ < !m“{ 3".1"“.':? + 4'“"” 4 *’ ’}%1 L‘;{-“inéfg""\i' I {‘: fa h}"‘?@t§§%{% ;‘%: AT

£ £

Book Debts Uncertain 52,144
Cash at Bank 59,712 59,689
Inhoco 3485 Limited Uncertain 3,000
Bank Interest - 83
Miscellaneous - 13
Rates Refund - 377
Sundry Refund - 1,400
Totals 59,712 116,706

With the exception of accruing Bank Interest, no assets have been realised during the
reporting period All asset realisations to date are disclosed in the attached receipts and
payments account and are self explanatory or have been explained in previous progress
reports

INVESTIGATIONS

The Liguidators’ investigations into the Company's affairs have not revealed any
potential recoveries that would be of benefit to creditors

The Liquidators are required to submit a ‘Report on the Conduct of Directors’ to the
Department of Trade and Industry covering all directors who have served in the three
years prior to their appointment This report has been duly submitted The contents of the
report cannot be disclosed to creditors

SHARE OF ASSETS FOR UNSECURED CREDITORS (“PRESCRIBED PART”)

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where a Company has
granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a proportion of the funds subject to
the floating charge are set aside for the benefit of the Company’s unsecured creditors

This 1s calculated as being 50% of the first £10,000 of net property and 20% of net
property thereafter subject to a maximum fund of £600,000 Net property 1s defined as
being the realisations from assets subject to the floating charge afier costs and after
settlement of the preferential creditors’ claims

As reported previously, there is no debt due to the holder of the floating charge over the
Company’s assets and accordingly there will be no “Prescribed Part” payable to
unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A (2) Insolvency Act 1986

DIVIDEND DISTRIBUTION

Summary

A summary of creditors’ claims received 1n this matter 1s set out in the table overleaf

Marthon Limited (Formerly Cosalt Hohday Homes Limited) - In Liquidation




ﬁCredr!onClamu», o E‘v”’q«*}% T8 Bt “’{‘:,_i«, Y ”“"ﬁ&“ﬁ?‘ﬁa. ’ii?fl 3 ﬁ‘ifPe IStitehent)| E R Claims
D R T T e T o o R
£ £
H M Revenue & Customs - VAT 1 200,860
H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 1 -
H M Revenue & Customs - Corporation Tax 1 -
Cosalt PLC 100,000 100,000
Trade Creditors 175,452 109,106
Total 275,455 409,966

Preferential Creditors
There were no preferential claims in the liquidation
Unsecured Creditors

Formal notice that no dividend would be declared to the unsecured creditors was given on
4 October 2013

No time costs have been incurred by the Joint Liquidators 1n agreeing the unsecured
creditors’ claims as 1t was uncertain whether sufficient funds would be generated to make
a dividend distribution to the unsecured creditors.

LIQUIDATION COSTS
Basis of Liquidators’ Remuneration

A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidatoer’s remuneration, together with a Statement of Creditors
Rights, was sent to all creditors with the papers giving notice of the meetings to place the
Company 1nto liguwdation

The first meeting of creditors held on 6 April 2010 resolved that the Joint Liquidators be
authorised to draw fees on account on a time cost basis according to the complexity of the
work undertaken, at BWC’s standard charging rates, m accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9

In common with all professional firms, our scale rates increase from time to time over the
period of the administration of each insolvency case Our scale rates were increased with
effect from 1 May 2012 Full details of the increases are detailed at Section 6 1 5 n the
Creditors Guide to Fees and Statement of Creditors Rights attached at Appendix III of
this report

The Liquidators’ total time costs to 29 October 2013 n dealing with the liqudation
amount to £107,293 25 which equates to 424 5 hours at an average charge out rate of
£25275

Liquidators’ fees of £88,617 34 have been drawn n respect of time spent 1n accordance
with the resolution passed at the first meeting of creditor, of which £28,617.34 has been

Marthon Limited (Formerly Cosalt Holiday Homes Limited) - In Liqudation




4

drawn since our last Progress Report The average recovery rate throughout this
appointment has been £208 76 per hour The Joint Liquidators have unbilled work In
progress of £18,675 91 which has been written off

A detailed time summary 1s attached at Appendix II to this report
Statement of Expenses Incurred by the Convening Accountant

Set fees of £3,500 and £3,500 were drawn in respect of assisting the directors in the
preparation of the Statement of Affairs and the report presented to the first meeting of
creditors, and 1n convening the meeting of members and creditors respectively following
approval of the same by the first meeting of creditors on 6 April 2010

Statement of Expenses Incurred by the Liguidator

Liquidators’ disbursements 1n respect of statutory advertising and insurance have been
paid and are reflected in the Receipts & Payments Account attached at Appendix |
Additionally, transport and storage charges of £240 incurred by the Liquidators by
moving & storing the Company’s records have been pard

No ‘Category 2’ disbursements have been drawn by the Joint Liquidator

As previously reported, the Liquidators have been assisted by Clarion Solicitors Limited
(“the Solicitors™), who have been paid £19,608 for their assistance in collecting the
Company’s outstanding book debts since the appointment of the Liquidators

Sigmificant work was anticipated to substantiate one particular debtor for £56,077, and as
the prospects of recovenng this balance were uncertain, it was agreed that the Solicitors
would be paid 25% of any realisatton made on this account The Solicttors eventually
agreed a settlement of £50,687 and were paid £12,671 75 plus VAT accordingly This
payment ts included in the £19,608 referred to above The Solicitors were paid on a time
costs basis for the remaining work undertaken

CONCLUSION
The final meetings of members and creditors were held pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 on 6 January 2014 The meeting was presented with the contents of

this report and the Joint Liquidators were granted their release

I trust this 1s suffictent for your present purposes, however should you require any further
rmation, please do not hesitate to contact Richard Marchinton

aithfully

PAUL A WHITWAM
Joint Liquidator

Marthon Limited (Formerly Cosalt Holiday Homes Limited) — in Liquidation




Marthon Limited (formerly Cosalt Holiday Homes Limited)

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/04/2010 From 06/04/2010
of Affairs To 06/01/2014 To 06/01/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
Rates Refund 376 66 376 66
Uncertain Book Debts 52,143 88 52,143 88
59,712 00 Cash at Bank 59,689 34 59,689 34
Uncertain Inter Company - Inhoco 3485 Limited 3,000 00 3,000 00
Sundry refund 1,400 00 1,400 00
Bank Interest Gross 83 11 83 11
Miscellaneous 13 16 13 16
116,706 15 116,706 15
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 61350 613 50
Preparation of 5 of A 3,60000 3,500 00
Office Holders Fees 88,617 34 88,617 34
Creditors' Meeting Costs 3,500 00 3,500 ¢80
Legal Fees 19,608 03 19,608 03
Legal Disbursements 17200 172 00
Corporation Tax 1302 1302
Stationery & Postage & Printing 7282 72 82
Storage Costs 24000 240 00
Statutory Adverfising 369 44 369 44
(116,706 15) (116,706 15)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{175,452 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(100,000 00) Cosalt plc NIL NiL
{1 00) HMRC - VAT NIL NIL
{1 00) HMRC - CT NIL NIL
{100) HMRC - PAYE NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(19,715,995 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
(19,931,738.00) 0.00 0G0
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
<5
Pau%ﬁdréw Whitwam
Joint Liguidator

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

06 January 2014 10 30




"JQEPIOARUN JUE PUB WI)SAS ZUIP103 i) Plo 3Y)
UIOIJ PIAIIIDL B)EP ) UMOP/AN SUIPUNOL WAISAS MIU 31) 03 NP ANII0 SIUIIYJIP YL, "spun Sugplodaa awm ynuwiwt 9 ypm Adwod
0) urd)sAs JuIp1033.1 dwy mou & Suydope WL Y) JO Y NS € S s3L1033)ed UL} 31y JO SWOS Ul §1503 SULLINII0 ANUI 248 UYL :GN

ey
00 TLO'S STITL'T0L ECTCORL0IY SLTST 0S°bTy S0 SSI SY'¥e 00 SPT Jupunuioddy 1504 e10],
010 0S L18°11 EOO7AIS | 0T 9pe 00 8% 05 61 050 00 82 sucnednsanul | 1Y
e Swmay
$Z 95£°1 05 ZLT9 (R E TN AR L4 ST 1€ SZ St - 00 91 Aogers g spoday | 01
5 =litelg
- 0s ZIL HUSTAE 00 051 SLb SLb - - Aonerg % sSuteap] 6
- - a u - - - - - saakodurg ]
11 998 00 5LT'8 T €4 561 0L 85 0L LS 001 - sioNpai) L
Z0 0 0S LEY'S SRR 9L €62 ST Eg SL6 05 € 00 0Z uoR2RY[e] 199 9
- - - - - - - Buipea S
- 00 6499 035 It £0€ 00 72T - 00T 00 02 1955y adrey)D Suneoly ¥
- 00 079 00,08 00 0I¢ 007 - - 00T spssy 98reyD) paxig €
¥Z 0 00 089°5T P 0B ORS: 0 L1€ 00 18 - - 0018 [0gu0) % Suruueld r4
9Z 6V8°T ST IELEE 15085 £8 vST $S EbI 01 8¢ Sk LI 00 82 SoueIdwo)) 7 unupy I
3 0073 -SLTF
£1OL/6T OL 3 Ty ¥ SLF - 0613 SINOH
SIH0/1 CL/EWIE 130D OIGT: inoy siney adsuely | OIEF- OFEF
pasanjuj wod) J/g 3] 23] 1507) SINGH |BdI3) / 138vuepy SINOYY
5)50) 150D {e)0 ], 1503)1E) a8eray =ol, jupy RLUTE N Jaupteq SION]

€107 YAG0LD0 67 LV SV SLS0D ANIL SYOLVAINOIT
NOLLVAINOIT NI — (QALIATT SAIWNOH AVAI'TOH LTVSOD ATHAWIOA) dELINIT NOHLIVIN

H XIANHddV



1om uoteSisaau  sspapou] suoeSisaal] I

3snoj serurdwo]) o1 pawnuigns swamas <1ojngels ‘suoday pnpuos siczanp Suodal SINpa Jo tomesedar swmy Aloueyg 2 suodsy ol

SI0)1paId Jo s3unsaw *samenso) uounmeddy sapnjoug Sann(] Asomnelg 2 s3naopy 6

semew uoisuad ‘(pawnaasun pue pyualajasd) swie sskojdwry sepnpoug saekojdwy g

SWIR|S SIONPSID pamaasun pun fenuatajad yim Suipeaq] sopnjou SIOHpAID) L

SpI00d1 J0Jgap BwureIurEL ‘S1q5p SWPUBISINO JO UONIA|OS ‘SI0GSP Yitn 20UIpLOdSILIOY) SIpRU] uon3[0D) 19e0] 9

SSEUISNG 241 JO UOIENIIL0D [B10Uad pue %9018 ssaidoid i spom jo esodsiq sapnpou Furpes |, S

uawdinbo soyzo pue Asunyoeww urd “sajawRA Jotou 31y SULIYFE SUOTIE SNOLEA LW S[ea] SopnpaU] 51085y adrey) Swrold 4

steseyund fenusiod (i sBunsow Hoed safes Swpniow swesse padreyo Jo Eesodsip atp Sunsqpe suoiioe SNOLRA Y Sutfeag] sapnjau] S1assy adrey ) paxiy £

AZarens Suipen/Harens/Sunerd asery sapnpoug |anuo?) % Suluue)d 7

59]1f 95E3 JO Avdlaal ‘Sotrerjdion ‘souspuodsanion [eiausd ‘Spiosas 7RIS PUR Ysed JO SourULUTERY S3pN|BU] souerdwosy 2 unupy 1
SIION]

SUODBIYISSE[D HA0AA Jo uoneuejdxy

(uoD) 11 XIANAddV




CORPORATE RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY

‘_\J

LIQUIDATION - A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES AND STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

1

11

21

22

23

24

31

32

41

Introduction

When a company goes into hiquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The creditors, who hope to recover
some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest 1n the level of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of
the insolvency practiioner appownted to act as hqudator The nsclvency legislation recognises this interest by providing
mechamsms for creditors to fix the basis of the liguidator’s fees This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights
to approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about
expenses incurred by the Liquidator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

Liqmdation Procedure

Liquidation (or ‘winding up’) 1s the most common type of corporate msolvency procedure Liquidation 1s the formal winding
up of a company’s affairs entailing the realisation of its assets and the distribution of the proceeds n a prescribed order of
priority Liquidation may be either voluntary, when 1t 1s 1nstituted by resolution of the sharcholders, or compulsory, when 1t 1s
instituted by order of the court

Voluntary hquidation 1s the more common of the two An nsolvent voluntary hquidation 1s called a ereditors’ voluntary
hquidation (often abbreviated to ‘CVL’) In this type of hquidation, an insolvency practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and
the creditors can vote on the appotntment of the hiquidator at the first meeting of creditors

In a compulsory hqmdation on the other hand, the funchon of hquidator 1s, in most cases, mtially performed not by an
insolvency practitioner but by an official called the official receiver The official recerver is an officer of the court and a
member of The Insolvency Service, an executive agency within the Department of Trade and Industry In most compulsory
hiquidations, the official receiver becomes hquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order Where there are
significant assets an inselvency practittoner will usually be appointed to act as liquidator 1n place of the official receiver, either
at a meeting of creditors convened for the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State for
Trade and Industry Where an insolvency practiioner 1s not appeinted the official receiver remamns liquidator

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court may appoint the former admimstrator to
act as hquidator In such cases the official receiver does not become hquidator  An Adrminustrator may also subsequently act as
hquidator in a CVL

The Ligudation Committee

In a liquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to appomt a committee called the hquidation
commuttee, with a minemum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the
liquidator’s fees The commttee 1s usually estabhshed at the creditors® meeting which appo:nts the liquidator, but 1n cases
where liquidation follows immed:ately on an admumstration any committee established for the purposes of the admimstration
will continue in being as the hquidation commuttee

The liquidator must call the first meeting of the commuttee within six weeks of its establishment (or his appointment if that 1s
later}, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the commuttee, or when requested by a member
of the commuttee, or when the hquidator decides he needs to hold one The hiquidator 15 required to report to the commuttee at
least every 6 months on the progress of the iquidatien, unless the commuttee directs otherwise This provides an opportunity
for the commttee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the level of the hquidator’s fees

Fixing the Liquadator’s Remuneration

The basis for fixing the hquidator’s remuneration 15 set out 1n Rule 4 127 - 4 127B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rule
states that the remuneration shall be fixed either

. as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or both, or

LIQUIDATION - A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES AND STATEMENT OF CREDITORS' RIGHTS 1




42

43

44

61

. by reference to the time properly given by the liqmdator and his staff in attending to matters arising 1n the insolvency, or
. as a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix remuneration, and different bases may be used for different things done by
the hquidator Where remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different percemages may be used for different things done by the
Liquidator

It 1s for the hquidation commuttee (if there 15 one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration is to be fixed, and 1f 1t
15 to be fixed as a percentage, to fix the percentage to be applied Rule 4 127 says that in arnving at 1ts decision, the committee
shall have regard to the following matters

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in connection with the insolvency,
the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carrted out, hus duties,

. the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with

If there 15 ne Ligmdation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determunation, the liquidator’s remuneration
may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors The creditors take account of the same matters as the commttee would
A resolution specifying the terms on which the iquidator 1s to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the
Liquidator

If the remuneration 1s not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways Ina CVL, 1t will be fixed by the court
on application by the liquidator, but the ligmdator may not make such an application unless he has first trned to get his
remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his
appointment In a compulsory hquidation, it will be 1n accordance with a scale set out 1n the Rules

Where the hiquidation follows directly on from an admimstratton tn which the hquidator had acted as admimistrator, the basis of
remuneratton fixed in the admimistration continues to apply in the liquidation (subject to paragraph 8 below)

Review of Remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantial change 1n cirecumstances since the basis of the fiquidator’s remuneration was
fixed, the hquidator may request that 1t be changed The request must be made to the same body as imtially approved the
remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval.

What Information should be Provided by the Liquidator?
When Seeking Remuneration Approval

611 When seeking agreement to his fees the hiquidator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the
committee or the creditors to make an informed judgement as to whether the basis sought 1s approprniate, having regard
to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the information provided will depend on the stage during
the conduct of the case at which approval 1s being sought Section 12 of this guide sets out a suggested format for the
provisien of information,

6 1 2 If any part of the remuneration 1s sought on a time costs bass, the hquidator should provide details of the mimimum time
umits used and current charge out rates, spht by grades of staff, of those people who have been or are likely to be
involved n the time costs aspects of the case

613 The hquidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out
that could otherwise be carred out by the hquidator or his staff

6 1 4 If work has already been carmied out, the hiquidator should state the proposed charge for the period to date and provide
an explanation of what has been achieved in the period and how 1t was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the
case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge 1s reasonable in the circumstance so the case  Where the proposed
charge is calculated on a time costs basis, the liquidator should disclose the time spent and the average charge out rates,
in larger cases splhit by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate activity The hiquidator should also provide details
and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carmmed out by the hquidator or his
staff

615 Details of the charge out rates of staff employed by BWC Business Solutions LLP with effect from 1 May 2012 and
previous periods are as detailed over the page

LIQUIDATION - A CREDITORS* GUIDE TQ FEES AND STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS 2




62

63

Senior Manager N/A 250 275
Manager 175 200 220
Assistant Manager 150 175 190
Semor Administrator 110 150 175
Case Administrator 110 150 165
Cashienng 110 150 175
Clernical 50 75 80

After the bases of Remuneration have been Fixed

The liquidator 1s required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals (see paragraph 7 1 below) When reporting
periodically to creditors, in addition to the matters specified in paragraph 7 1, the hquidator should provide an explanation of
what has been achieved 1n the penod under review and how 1t was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be
assessed Creditors should be able to understand whether the remuneratron charged 1s reasonable 1n the circumstances of the
case (whilst recogrusing that the hquidator must fulfil certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that might be
perceived as bringing no added value for the estate} Where any remuneration 1s on a iime costs basis, the liquidator should
disclose the charge in respect of the period, the time spent and the average charge out rates, in larger cases split by grades of
staff and analysed by appropriate activity If there have been any changes to the charge out rates during the pertod under
review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the period applicable The liqmdator should also provide details
and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the hquidator or his staff

Disbursements and Other Expenses

631 Costs met by and reimbursed to the liquidator m connecticn with the liquidation should be appropriate and reasonable
Such costs will fall into two categories -

» Category | disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both to the
liquidation and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire,
storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses and equivalent costs reimbursed to the higidator or his staff

s Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the hiquidation but not to a payment to an
independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the hquidation on a
proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Category 1 disbursernents can be drawn without prior approval, although the Ligudator should be prepared to disclose
information about them in the same way as any other expenses

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved i the same manner as the Liquidator’s
remuneration The following 1items of expenditure may be charged to the case (subject to creditors’ approval)

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings 1s charged at the rate of £100 per meeting

e Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

* Pnnting/Photocopying 15 charged at the rate of 10 pence per page

e Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 expense) 1s charged at the rate of £5 per storage
box per annum

* Destruction of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 expense) 1s charged at the rate of £3 per box

¢ Postage will be charged at the rate of 50 pence for small envelopes and £1 00 for large envelopes (to cover the costs
of postage and envelopes)

632 The following are not permissible -

» A charge calculated as a percentage of remuneratton
* An admimstration fee or charge additional to the Liquidator’s remuneration

LIQUIDATION - A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO FEES AND STATEMENT OF CREDITORS® RIGHTS k]




64

71

72

73

s Recovery of basis overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance charges
Reahsations for Secured Creditors
Where the hquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and recetves remuneratton out of the proceeds (see
paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the commiftee (1f there 15 one), and to any
meetng of creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and 1n any reports he sends to creditors

Progress Reports and Requests for Further Information

The hquidator 1s required to send annual progress reports to creditors  The reports must include

. Details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the hquidator (or if not fixed at the date of the report, the steps taken
during the period of the report to fix 1t)
. If the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the penod of the report, irrespective of whether 1t was

actually paid during that penod (except where 1t 15 fixed as a set amount, 1in which case 1t may be shown as that amount
without any apporticnment for the peried of the report)

. If the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the penods covered
by the previous reports, together with a description of the work done dunng those periods, irrespective of whether
payment was actually made during the period of the report,

. A statement of the expenses mcurred by the liqudator during the period of the report, irrespective of whether payment
was actually made during that pertod,
. A statement of the creditors’ nights to request further information, as explained in paragraph 7 2, and their night to

challenge the iquidator’s remuneration and expenses

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E Insolvency Rules 1986, within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the
report has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receive the hquidator’s resignation) a creditor may request the
hquidator to provide further information about the remuneration and expense set out in the report A request must be 1n writing
and may be made either by a secured creditor or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of
unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permussion of the court

The liquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, uniess he considers that

. The time and cost involved in preparing the mformatton would be excessive, or

. Disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or maght be expected to lead to violence again any
person, or

. The hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiahity 1n relation to the information requested,

1 which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator's refusal to provide the requested information or the expiry
of the 14 days time himut for provision of the information

Provision of Information — Additional Requirements

The hquidater must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor,
director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s

. The total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to the case,
. For each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
. The number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appointment to the end of the most recent period of
s1x months reckoned from the date of the hiqudator’s appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated
office  The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the liquidator, and requests must be made
within two years from vacation of office

LIQUIDATION - A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES AND STATEMENT OF CREDITORS' RIGHTS 4




91

92

93

94

10

11

112

113

116

What if a Creditor 1s Dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there 15 a hquidation commuttee it 1s the creditors as a body who have authonty to approve the
hquidator’s fees To enable them to carry out this funcuon they may require the liquidator to call a creditors® meeting In order
to do this at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur with the request, which must be made to the hgqmdator in
writing

If a creditor believes that the hquidater’s remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s inappropniate, or the expenses incurred by the
hiquidator are 1n all the circumstances excessive, he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 Insolvency Rules 1986, application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any
unsecured creditor, provided at least 10% 1n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree or he has the permission of
the court Any such apphcation must be made within 8 weeks of the application receiving the hiqudator’s progress report m
which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses 1n question 15 first reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) If
the court does not dismiss the application (which 1t may if 1t considers that insufficient cause 1s shown), the applicant must give
the liquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing

If the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be changed or the
expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant
and not out of the assets of the insolvent company

What if the Liquidator 1s Dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the hguidation cornmittee, or mn the preceding adminustration, 15
nsufficient, or that the basis used to fix 1t 1s mappropnate, he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors If he constders that the remuneration fixed by the hquidation commttee, the creditors
in the preceding admimstration or in accordance with the statutory scale 15 insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it 1s
mapproprate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to
the court, he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or more
of 1ts members to appear or be represented at the court hearing If there 15 no committee, the hquidator’s notice of s
application must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to
appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets

Other Matters relating to Remuneration

Where the hquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 15 entitled to be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale
mn accordance with the scale laid down for the official receivers Usually, however, the hqudator will agree the basis of his fee
for dealing with charged assets with the secured creditor concerned

Where two (or more) joint hquidators are appointed 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable
should be apportioned Any dispute between them may be referred to the court, the commitiee or a meeting of creditors

If the appointed liquidator 15 a sohicitor and employs his own firm to act in the nsolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless
authorised by the commuttee, the creditors or the court

If a new hqudator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which was in effect
immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of the new liqmdator or unuil a
further determenation, resolution or court order 1s made

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act before the time has elapsed or the work has
been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid
to the outgoing liquadator  The application must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration  Where the outgoing
ligdator and the incoming hiquidator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay for the hquidator to carry out
tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they are deficient or because 1t is uncertain whether the work
undertaken will results in any benefit to creditors Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund litigation or
investigations wnto the affairs of the tnsolvent company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement
between the hiquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration

LIQUIDATION - A CREBITORS' GUIDE TO FEES AND STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS 5




12 Provision of Information

121 Professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested format for the provision of
information when seeking approval of remuneration However, the level of disclosure suggested below may not be approprniate
m all cases and will be subject to constderations of proportionality In larger or more complex cases, the circumstances of each
case may dictate the information provided and 1ts forrnat

12 2 In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case  Matters relevant to an overview are

The complexity of the case,

Any exceptional responsibility falling on the hquidator,
The liquidaters effectiveness,

The value and nature of the property in question

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon and the stage at which 1t 15 being
provided An overview mught include

¢ An explanation of the nature and the liqudator’s own imitial assessment, of the assignment (including the anticipated return
to creditors) and the outcome, (if known),

¢ [mmnal views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or sub-contracting and the
appowntment of advisers,
any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost expended,
the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,

s the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment,
budgeting and fee drawing,

* any existing agreement about remuneration,

» details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid and what
steps have been taken to review their fees,

s 1n a larger case, particularly if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the assignment and how
strategy was set and reviewed,
details of work undertaken during the period,
any additional value brought to the estate during the period, for which the hquidator wishes to claim increased
remuneration

123 Where any part of the remuneration 1s or 1s proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis, request for and reports on
remuneration should provide

* An explanation of the liquidator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the units of time that have been used, the grades of
staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and the policy for recovering the cost of support staff It 1s the
firm’s poltcy to record time 1n units of not greater than 15 minutes

* A descrniption of work carried out, which might include
- Details of work undertaken during the period, related to the table of time spent for the period,

- An explanation of the grades of staff used to undertaken the different tasks carried out and the reasons why it was
approprtate for those grades to be used,
- Any comments on any figures 1n the summary of time spent accompanying the request the liqudator wishes to make
* Time spent and charge out summaries, in an appropriate format

It 15 useful to provide time spent and charge out value information in a tabular form for each of the time periods reported upon,
with work classified (and sub-divided) 1n a way relevant to the circumstances of the case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent

e Admumstration and planning e Trading
¢ Investigations e Creditors
+  Realisation of assets *  Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

= Partner e Other semor professionals
s Manager *  Assistants and support staff

LIQUIDATION - A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO FEES AND STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS 6




The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropriate 1n all cases and considerations of proportionality will apply

*  Where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000, the hquidator should, as a mimimum, state the
number of hours and average rate per hour and explain any unusual features of the case,

e  Where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and charge out summary
similar to that show above will usually prowvide the appropriate level of detail (subject to the explanation of any unusual
features),

* Where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detailed analysis or explanation
will be warranted

13 Effective Date

This gude applies where a company goes into hquidation on or after 1 November 2011

LIQUIDATION - A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO FEES AND STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS 7




